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PREMIER'S NOTICE 

OFFICE OF THE PREMIER 
No.1 20 May 2010 

It is hereby notified that the Premier has assented to the following 
Act that is hereby published for general information: 

No.1 of 2010: Provincial Adjustment Appropriation Act, 
2010 
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GAUTENG PROVINCIAL LEGISLATuRE 

PROVINCIAL ADJUSTMENT 
APPROPRIATION ACT, 2010 
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BUITENGEWONE PROVINSIALE KOERANT, 20 MEl 2010 

ACT 
To provide for the appropriation of money from the Provincial Revenue Fund for 
the requirements of the Province in the 2009/10 financial year; and to provide for 
subordinate matters incidental thereto. 

PREA;\-'lBLE 

WHEREAS section 226(2) of [he Constitution provides thac money may be with
drawn from the Provincial Revenue Fund only in terms of an appropriation by a pro
vincial Act: 

AND WHEREAS section 26 of {he Public Finance Management Act, 1999 (Act I of 
1999i provides that the Provincial Legislature must appropriate money for each 
financial year for the requirements of the Province; 

BElT EN ACTED by the Provincial Legislature of Gouteng, as follows:-

Definitions 

1. In this Act. unless the context indicates otherwise. any word or expression to which 
a meaning has been assigned in the Public Finance Management Act has the meaning 5 
assigned to it in [hat Act and-

"Act" inclUdes the Scheduie; 
"conditional grants" means allocations to provinces, local govemmefl[ or 
municipalities from the national government's share of revenue raised nationally, 
provided for in section 2 I 4( 1)( c) of the Constitution; 10 
"current payments" means any payments made by a provincial department in 
respect of the operational requirements of that department. and includes. amongst 
others, payments for the compensation of employees, goods and services, interest, 
rental of immovable properly and finam:ial transactions rdating to assets and 
liabilities, but exclude transfers and subsidies, payments for capital assets and 15 
payments made under section 73 of (he Public Finance Management Act; 
"transfers and subsidies" means any payments made by a provincial department 
to another organ of Slate or any other person in respect or which the national 
department does not receive anything of ~jmilar value directly in return, and 
includes the payment of ,onditional grants; 20 
"payment" for capital assets" means any payments made by a provincial 
department-
(aJ for assets that can be used continuously or repeatedly in production for more 

than one year, and from which future economic benefits or service pOlentia! is 
e:xpecred to now directly to the provincial department making the payment; 25 
and 

NO.86 5 
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(b) that must he dassificd as or deemed to be payme1lts for ..:api[;:!1 a,~eL, in 
accordance with the .. Reference GI/iile 10 Ihe nel1' Economic Format" 
(November :::003, Version 2) and the "Assel ,'yfallCigell l('Il! Fmn!(>M.'ork" (April 
2004, Version 3.3). issued hy the :-iational Treasury unjer 'eelion 76 of the 
Public Finance Management r\ct. and 5 "Public Finance Management Act" means the Publi..: Finance Ylanagement Act. 

1999 (Act No. I of 1999). 

Appropriation of money for the requiremcnt~ of the Provint't· 

2. (1) Appropriation by the Provinci<ll Legislature of money from [he Pro\'incial Revenue Fund for the requirements of the Province in the ::009/10 financial year, to 10 votes and main divisions within a vore, and for the specific lisl<:d purposes, is set out in 
the Schedule. 

(2) Subject [0 Section 3, spending of appropriations is suhJc'ct to the Puhlic Finance 
Management Act. 

Appropriation listed as specifically and exclusively 

3. Despite the provisions of any law, appropriations to a vote or main divisions ","ithin a vote that are liSled as specifically and exclUSively may only be utilised for the purpose indicated and may not be used for any other purpose, unless an Act of the Provincial 
Legislature amends or changes the purpose for which it was allocated. 

Short title 

4. This Act is called the Provincial Adjustment Apprnpriatiufl ·\Cl. 2010. 

15 
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SCHEDULE 

{As a charge to the Prl)vinciaf Revenue Fund) 

i R'Ooo R'OOO R'OOO 

1 Office of the PremIer 
Vision: To $f!tfVfi! as a political nerve centre to ensure govemment 

excels In fu!filfing Its mandate" 

Administration 

2 Institutional Development 

,3 POliCY and Governance 

Gauteng Provincial Legislature 
Vision. The Gauleng LeglS1atJ"vt;; community ~in oOs.f?Ning our 

constitutional obligations, wtllch inCJiJde faw making. the 
exen;lse of ovef'SJgllt, ensrJnng ccroperativ& gOlff!mance an(J 
pulJ/iC partICIpatIon) win (1) strive for and mamtain a mOdem, 
dynamic, competent, accessibJe, transpateflf and, 
accountable- legislature in the 21 sf century, (2) fos/er errtlcal i 
govemsn<;f;JJ and pu/)lr(; confidence In (!'18 lega;/afure and (3) I 

aim to attract and retain skilled & professIonal staff. I 
I' Leattership and Goy.manee __ 

:.2 Office 01 the Secretary 

1

3 Corporate Governance 

4 Parliamentary Operations 

is Office: of tha eFQ 

ECQ(u)mie Development 
Visu:m, To be a centre of development exceflence. contnbutmg to a 

conducIVe environment for econorro<; growth in Gavt~ng 

1 Admlnlstration 

Integrated EconomIC Development ServIces 
Of whICh 

iransfers 
Oauteng Enterpnse p.opeller 

3 Trade and Industry Development 
Of which 

Transfers 
Gauteng Ec.onOrl"llC DevelO'pf'l">ent Agency 
Gauteng T Ounsm Agel"1cy 
Gauteng FIlm CommIsSIon 
Cradle O'f Humankind 
Dtnokeng 
Slue IQ 

4 Sustness RegulatIOn and Governance, 

5 EconomiC Planning 

53796 

79213 ! 5100J \ 5100) 
I 

95529 ! 59(0)' (5900) 

216035 16613 16613 

908. 500 500 

9849 

110699 13 613 13613 

15016 

11 383 2500 2 

875719 

96330 

2JO JGB 

126 324 

485280 

64000 
48500-
16400 

32000\ 
26071 

295 981 

47705 

; 036 

R'Ooo 

I 
R'ooO 

No,86 7 

217 5381 

! 

i , 
53 796! 

74113 i 

69529 

232648
1 

I 

I 
I 
I 

95861 
9849 

124312 

15016 

13883 

875719 

96 330 

230368 

126324 

43528°1 
64000 

465001 
16400 
32000 

2607' 1 
295 981 

47705
1 

16036 i 

i 
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! 

i 

_. __ ~ II' Detads of ;sdJustrd .lppropnatu:", "-, ---,- "1 

'I Tot.l.Pf'f V010.ltd , I II . --- j ! I 
I 

j retal per VQt~ and ! 

~ _____ ~O.~t~ .. ~'.~.~f~~t.~ __ _ 
I 1 -

No, ; VOTE ANO PROGRAMME OfSCRIPT10fli 

, 
4 Hea'th 

5 

VISion: Haalth fOf a better life. 

, AdmInistration 

Distnct Health ServIceS 

Otwhich 
Conditional Grant from National 

Comprehensive HIV and AIDS grant 
FOfensfc Pathology Services 

T ransfc-rs ~o MunlClpalibes 
Transfers to Non-profit InStItutIOns 

Emergtmcy Medlcsl ServIces 
Ofwhu::h 
Transfers to MIJrucipal1tles 

/

4 PrOvInCIal Hn:;pJt81 ServIces. 

Ofwtllch 
Tral1sfers to Non-profit InstItutions 

!;, Central HospItal Sef'll'lces 
O(wntCI'l 

ConditIonal Grant from Natlona! 
Nauonal Ternary Services 
HeafUl ProfessIOns Trawung and De\lefopment 

S Health Training and Soences 

7 Health Care Support Services 

8 Health Facilities Management 
Ofwhk;h 
Conditional Grant trom Nationat 

Hospital Revlta1iS3t10n 

ProvlnCAallnfrasU'Uctl.sre 

! S inleMa! Charges 

Education 
Aim A smart service de#very of quality pubf/f; education. whteh 

promotes a dynamiC citizensnip of socto--economic growth 
and df!tve/oprr"tCnt m Gauteng and South Afnca. 

1 Admintstration 

2 Public Ordinary Sctloot Education 
OfwntCn 

Condittonal Grant tram NatIonal 
H'VIA'DS 
ProvIncial Infrastructure 

Transfers :0 Non~profit tnstitutml"'l$ 

Independent SchOO! Education 
01 whIch 

Transfers to Non~profit Institutions 

14 EducatLon In specialised SchoolS 

I 
Ofwhlcn 

Transfers to Non-proflt ImHltutions 

15 Further Education and Ti(;!mng 
Ofwtllcn 

1 ransfers \0 Non-profit InstItutIons 

6 Adult Bastc Education and Tralnlflg 

7 EaL1y Childhood Oevelopment 

I 
Ofwhlcn 

Conditlooai Grant from National 
NatIOnal School Nutrulon 

AUXiliary and ASSOCIated Servlces 

i 

Main Oivision ,Adtw.ted Main I I "",",.0<> i Cu"en' ""'""'"Is I T ..... '." c.."" ""ym.n .. ; Ad, ........ ,. O ...... n i 

17 200 7.5 II II I "'00 -II 
438 261 I 438 267 

4545155 I /1 

I 

4545155, 

760879 I 1608791 
81584 81 584· 

186 000 I' I' ;86000 -- --
607 162 

270850 

4064 433 

176000 

4969198 

2328301 
6148'2 

599347 

140 Sl1 

1864 692 

755 190 

9727Z! 

(28000) 

19981832 

1 474905 

155375431 

25253 
257612 
911 845 

314667 

313461 

1 002735 

222 599, 
! 

6744911 

146 894 

322974 

280785 

251590 

373119 

I 
i 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I I 

I I 

i , 
I I 

i 
i 
I 
I 

I 
I I 

I 
1 

I 
! I 

i I 

I 
- ! , 

I I I 
I I I , 

! 
, , ! 

I 
I i 
I I 

I 
I 

i 

I 

I 

G07162 

':::11 

176000 

.9£9198 

2328301 
514 812 

599347
1 

140511 

1 864 6\12 

755190 

97277. 

1553754a 

252531 
257612 1 

911 8451 
314667 

313461! 

I 
1002735i 

2225911 

674499 

1466S4 

322974 
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[)ctalts of yole 

NO. vOTE A.NO PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION 

6 Social Qevelopmern 
! VisIon' A canng and mtegrated SocIal Devefopme-tlt system 

I 

faCIlItates human devefopmenr and ,mproVf!s ine quallr; 
life of people of Gauteng. 

12
' Admlnuaratlon 

SocIal '.'Venare Services 
Of whICh 
Transfers to Non-profit InstItutions 

3 Development and Research 
Of which 

Transfers to Non-profit lnstJtutlons 

1 Housing 
VisIon"· To be a provmce where ali householt;1s InhabJt qUdlity names I 

In vibrant and sus-tamabie communities 

1 Administration 
Qfwhf(;n 

Conditlonal Gran[ from National 
Integrated Housing & Human Settlement Development 

HOtJSj,"'lg Needs, ReSearch and Plann:ng 
Ofwl1JCJl 

CandltionaJ Grant from National 
Integrated Hou$u'"tg & Human Seffiement Development 

Housing DevelOpment 
Qfwrl1ctr 
Conditional Grant from National 

Integrated HousIng &. Human Settlement Development 
PrOJeC!s 

Alex-andra Renewal Prajse'.: 
2C PnontlSeo :-ownshlp Programme 

Government 
To ensure Ihat the Gauteng pro'Vtnce compnses vlab!1;:l 
government and sustamable CQmmunities 

Admmistration 

Local Govemance 
Ofwtuch 
Transfers to MUniCipalities 

I 

rot.' par VDte and 
Main D • ..,blton 

1943 

309 

1463 

170 

47 

14 

39 

No. 86 9 

140J 256[ 

829 4021 
170409 
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'----,------------ ------, --- ---- --_. -------_._-------
OttaltJ of adJustod .. pprO"fl..t~?n ____ 'j· I' 

Total poet Vote ilnd [ \ I II Totat per vote and 

" 

VOTE 'U() PR~o,uM' OESCRIPTION Mom Dt'fision AdjU$1ed M"lfI I' , T '"j !.~. ~lon I 
'- 0: ~ vu~, I O ... ~,on I Cu"nnt ".,."onls: raM'n.. \ Cap'" Po,me." '1: -- u.s e tn.1n "'ll'Q 

~ Roads .nd Tran.por1 I 99398281 I:· 99398281 
Vision: For sOClo"""ono""c growth, CieveIOpt"MI. and an •• nanCE'<! I I i I 

, _~~~~ ~ ',eo' ~- m "'"MOl I '" ",
1 

I I i I 
2 Road Infrastructure ! 614 92a I I 

:,§,:::,=,;:::::mM' 1 '~,: I I 

: ::;a;~h;:~9;:i~~~:pon : :: :: I! 
COndIUOt'lal Grant trom NatIonal I I I I 

Gaurrain RapId Rail LInk 2 832 691 1 I 1 
Transfers Ii 

Gavtrall1 Rapid Rad Link. :. 697 557: I 
I I I 

10 Community Safety 
Visum: To ensure (hal Gaureng IS a safe and stXvrB pfOvrnce. 

1. AdmInistratIOn 

2 Promouon of Safety 

4 Traffic Management 

11 Agriculturn and Rural Development 
ViSion. To be ieaders in Ilatural f'C'source managefT'l'!nt. 

1 AdmiO!strabO:(\ 

:2 Cultural Affairs , 
O/whlch 
Tr~msfers to Non-Profit !nShtullons 

3 Library and InformatIOn Services 
Ofwh1Ch 
Condlllonal Grant from Nabonal 

library Services Grant 
Transfers to MUr'lIC1palltles 

4 Sport atlC Recreanon. 
Ofwh!Ch 
Condlttonal Grant from National ! 

Mass Sport and Recreation PartlCtDatlcn ProQramme Gran 
iraf'l.sters to Non·Profit lnstrtutions 
Transfers to Unwi?'rSitIeS and Techmkons 

SO 7~9 

203676 

I 
4104901 

! 
I 

133840i 

171 759' 

S9 an 

177 543 

53834 
200 

'000 
I 

83962 

40828 

1Q 540i 
59872

1 
47774\ 
50556 
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VOU AND PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION 

Shared Service Centfl! ! 
be a proVIder at Wond.cJas$ 5Uf)f)Ort :;;ervrces In :ne I 

publIC sector 

Gauteng A.udit SeNlCes "' 

I 

1

2 Huma:1 Resource Services 

3 Procurement Sel'Vlces 

4 FH'lanC1Sl ServIces 

5 TechnOlogIcal Support ServIces 
QrwhJch 
Projects 

Gauteng Onhne 

6 Coqx>rate A Hall'S 

14 Gauteng T~a5ury :I 
Vis/on Gauteng Provmcia! rr~asury asplnas !o be pIoneers In 

finanCial management anc fiscal dlsclplrne 'Mthln me; 
public sector In South Africa 

, Administratlon 

Susialnable Resource Managema:tlt 
Ofwnlch 
CondItional Grant trom National 

PrOl/IOaal Infrastn.Jcture 
Trans.fers 

i:; Fin;;;:1c:al Govem.aflce 

Inf"a~truct\Jre Development 
VISion Socio-economtc growth development 

quality ot life for all peoPle In Gauleng 

i Admlntstrabon 

2 Pubflc Works 

Of which 

itansfers 
GPG I-lreo:nct 

CondttJor,al Grant from Natlonal 
Devolu\Jon of Property Rate Funes 

3 CommunIty Based Qrogrammes 
Condlbonat Grant from Natlonal 

and an ennan~edl 

Ex;panded Public Wor'Xs Programme IncentIVe Grant 

TOTAL 

5 0001 
I 

5000 1 

I 
I 

I 
I 
! 

44 466i 

I 746971 1 
I 

70135 1 , 
1 

sa 043 I 
745877 1 

3500001 

I 
i 
i 

3351f;iji )i 5 ovol 

1S2291 (1500011 i 14 00011 

1 
! 

I 
55098 14928)[ 13928) 

I 
90325 14363)1 ( 4 363) 

4.410 
120 QOO I 

46 814 ( 5709), r 5 (09)1 

1402167 11000! 11000, 

! 
I 

I I 

141 239 i i 

110001 
I 

1 050494 11000 i 
I 

: 
173 983 ! 

I 

470872 
i , 

210434 

i I 

58540 o58! 661 7613: 

NO.86 11 

T o(al per Vate and 

Adjusted Main Oi'ti!.~n 

I 
13434041 

1 
I 

i 
44486! , 
74691 

70135 

68043 

745877! 

I 
3500001 
;40166 

i 

50170 

; '2~~~1 
I 41 165, 
I ! 

·~-i-I -----'-'131671 

I 
I I 
; 

141 2391 i 
! ! 

1 061 4941 
1 

173 983i 

470872' 

210434 

' on 58 S46 571 




